

\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.R.P. 192/2019

P CHAKRABORTY & ANR Petitioners

Through: Petitioner No. 1 in person

versus

VEENA SAGAR & ANR Respondents

Through: Mr. Shanto Mukerjee, Adv. for R-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **06.03.2020**

CM. APPL. 9186/2020

1. The petitioner, who appears in person submits that the petitioner is constrained to file this application because of his advancing age. He further submits that in case, this Court is inclined to list the petition for an early disposal on an earlier date, he shall not press the application for withdrawal of the petition.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the respondent No. 1. Respondent No. 2 is yet to be served in the petition.
4. Accordingly, the application is taken up for consideration today.
5. In view of the averments made in Court, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

C.R.P. 192/2019

1. With the consent of parties, petition is taken up for consideration today.
2. List for consideration on 20.04.2020.
3. The next date fixed i.e. 20.07.2020 is cancelled.
4. Issue notice to the respondent No. 2 *dasti*, returnable on 20.04.2020. Notice shall indicate that the petition shall be up for final disposal on the said date.
5. Digital copy of the Trial Court record be requisitioned.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

MARCH 06, 2020

PB